

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POSTMATES, LLC (F/K/A POSTMATES, INC.),
Petitioner,

v.

MELANIE WINNS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THEANE EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
BLAINE H. EVANSON
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER
DHANANJAY S. MANTHRIPRAGADA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7804
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Postmates,
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Legal Background.....	6
B. Factual and Procedural History	14
REASONS FOR HOLDING THE PETITION.....	17
A. This Petition Should Be Held Pending a Decision in <i>Viking River</i>	17
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect and Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions Interpreting the FAA	18
C. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Will Continue to Be the Law in California Until This Court’s Decision in <i>Viking River</i>	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Minute Order of the California Supreme Court (Oct. 13, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the California Court of Appeal (July 20, 2021)	2a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Superior Court of San Francisco County (Sept. 24, 2018).....	19a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions Involved	37a
9 U.S.C. § 2	37a
Cal. Labor Code § 2699	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009).....	2, 8, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 22
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Elec., Inc.</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 602 (2019)	22
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Ct.</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148 (2005).....	1
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	19, 20
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 21
<i>Foster v. Alabama</i> , 577 U.S. 1188 (2016).....	18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	6
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014).....	1, 3, 10, 19
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 577 U.S. 306 (2016).....	23
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 73 (2020).....	9
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	13, 14
<i>Lee v. Postmates Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6605659 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2018).....	14
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021).....	9, 10, 19, 20
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	23
<i>Rivas v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 842 F. App’x 55 (9th Cir. 2021)	4, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Sakkab v. Luxxotica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 8, 11, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	6
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	5, 18
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 734 (2021).....	1
<i>Winns v. Postmates Inc.</i> , 66 Cal. App. 5th 803 (2021)	5

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2	6, 7, 19
Cal. Lab. Code § 2698 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.....	1
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(i)	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a)	2, 16
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(f)(2).....	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(g)(1).....	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(h)	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3(b)(2)(A)(i)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Oral Argument at 4:38, <i>Rivas</i> v. <i>Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 20-55140 (9th Cir. Nov. 19, 2020), https://bit.ly/3x6ee67	24
